NET EMPLOYEE BENEFIT LIABILITIES (ASSETS) 76.8 87.1

Consolidated financial statements

 Elis | Universal Registration Document 2020 | 35

France – Details
The Group’s obligations and provisions for its French subsidiaries break down as follows:

12/31/2020 12/31/2019

Discount rate 0.5% 0.7%

Expected salary increase rate inflation+0/6% inflation+0/6%

Expected retirement benefit increase rate 1.0% 1.3%

(In millions of euros) 12/31/2020 12/31/2019

Present value of unfunded obligations 44.3 44.0

Present value of partially or fully funded obligations

TOTAL VALUE OF DEFINED BENEFIT PLAN OBLIGATIONS (1) 44.3 44.0

Fair value of plan assets (2)

TOTAL VALUE OF DEFINED BENEFIT PLANS LIABILITY (3) – (1) = (2) 44.3 44.0

Sensitivity
France

Discount rate: -0.5% impact +3.8%

Discount rate: +0.5% impact -3.1%

Expected salary/retirement benefit increase rate: -0.5 impact -4.4%

Expected salary/retirement benefit increase rate: +0.5 impact +4.4%

France

Expected contribution for next financial year 2.0

Weighted average duration of the obligation 10.3

United Kingdom and Ireland – Details
The Group’s obligations and provisions for its UK and Irish subsidiaries break down as follows:

12/31/2020 12/31/2019

Discount rate 1.40% 2.10%

Expected salary increase rate 2.60% 2.50%

Expected retirement benefit increase rate 2.70% 2.60%

(In millions of euros) 12/31/2020 12/31/2019

Present value of unfunded obligations

Present value of partially or fully funded obligations 453.0 431.6

TOTAL VALUE OF DEFINED BENEFIT PLAN OBLIGATIONS (1) 453.0 431.6

Fair value of plan assets (2) 487.2 462.0

TOTAL VALUE OF DEFINED BENEFIT PLANS LIABILITY (3) – (1) = (2) (34.1) (30.4)

Sensitivity UK
& Ireland

Discount rate: -0.5% impact +9.4%

Discount rate: +0.5% impact -8.2%

Expected salary/retirement benefit increase rate: −0.5 impact -0.2%

Expected salary/retirement benefit increase rate: +0.5 impact +0.2%

UK & Ireland

Expected contribution for next financial year 0.6

Weighted average duration of the obligation 17.4

Consolidated financial statements

36 | Elis | Universal Registration Document 2020

UK & Ireland

Cash and cash equivalents 1.9

Shares 95.8

Bonds 218.9

Properties & mortgages 1.0

Derivatives 169.5

FAIR VALUE OF PLAN ASSETS 487.2

Sweden – Details